THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 154 - 2009

A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE LANDFILL LIAISON COMMITTEE

WHEREAS Council adopted By-Law Number 56-2003 on March 24, 2003; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend section 3.0 Committee membership, to By-Law Number 56-2003 to meet changing requirements with respect to the representatives on the committee; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

1. **THAT** section 3.0 Committee Membership be replaced as follows:

3.0 COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

The "Landfill Liaison Committee" shall consist of nine (9) Members, 6 of which will be voting Members, and three are non-voting Members and shall be appointed by the Council of the City of Kenora. Membership on the Committee shall be comprised of:

VOTING:

- One (1) representative from the City of Kenora Operations Committee;
- One (1) representative from the Council of the City of Kenora;
- Three (2) representatives from the general public;
- One (1) representative from Ministry of the Environment;
- One (1) representative from the Ministry of Natural Resources.

NON VOTING:

- Two (2) staff resources from the City of Kenora
- One (1) representative from the Wilderness Heritage and Community Keepers Organization (WHACKO)

The Committee shall elect a Chairman from its membership. In the absence of the Chairman, the Committee shall appoint one of the Members to chair the meeting.

2. **THAT** this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 19TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2009 BY-LAW READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 19TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2009

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

		_	
 			L. P. Compton, MAYOR
			J. McMillin, CITY CLERK